
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1919

TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.12.2024


POSHAN ABHIYAAN-NNM


1919.    DR. V. SIVADASAN:

Will the Minister of Women and Child Development be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of money spent for Poshan Abhiyaan-National Nutrition Mission (NNM)

scheme in the last five years, State-wise year-wise data;

(b) the number of beneficiaries under Poshan Abhiyaan-NNM schme for the last five years,

State-wise, year-wise details of the number of beneficiaries; and

(c) the amount currently due to be paid to the States, the details thereof, State-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

(SHRIMATI SAVITRI THAKUR)


(a) to (c) Poshan Abhiyaan [erstwhile National Nutrition Mission (NNM)] was launched in

March 2018. Under the 15th Finance Commission, various components like Anganwadi services, Poshan Abhiyaan and Scheme for Adolescent girls (of 14-18 years in Aspirational

Districts and North-Eastern region) have been subsumed under the umbrella Mission Saksham

Anganwadi and Poshan 2.0 (Mission Poshan 2.0) to address the challenge of malnutrition.

Mission Poshan 2.0 has a total financial implication of ₹1,81,703 crore, comprising ₹1,02,031

crore as Central share and ₹79,672 crore as State share for the 5 years period starting from FY

2021-22 till FY 2025-26. Grants are being released based on inputs from States/UTs including the funds requirement and the actual expenditure incurred by States, their Statement of

Expenditure (SoE), Utilization Certificates (UCs) and Single Nodal Account (SNA)

compliances as per guidelines.

Details of funds released to the States/UTs are at Annexure – I.

The State wise number of beneficiaries under this Mission for the last three years is at

Annexure- II.

*****


Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA QUESTION

NO. 1919 FOR 11.12.2024 REGARDING “POSHAN ABHIYAAN-NNM” ASKED BY

SHRI DR. V. SIVADASAN


The State/UT wise details of funds released under Mission Poshan 2.0 Scheme, year-wise are

as follows:

Amount in ₹ crore

S. No. States/UTs
Funds released

in 2021-22

Funds released

in 2022-23

Funds released

in 2023-24

1
Andaman and Nicobar

Islands
19.71 3.85 12.15

2 Andhra Pradesh 744.6 827.79 705.68

3 Arunachal Pradesh 170.83 137.78 162.06

4 Assam 1319.9 1651.63 2233.31

5 Bihar 1574.43 1740.09 1859.29

6 Chandigarh 15.32 33.1 19.79

7 Chhattisgarh 606.73 668.96 579.46

8
Dadra & Nagar Haveli and

Daman & Diu
9.33 5.8 11.97

9 Delhi 133.11 182.77 161.81

10 Goa 10.84 14.71 13.95

11 Gujarat 839.86 912.64 1126.8

12 Haryana 173.03 195.25 225.78

13 Himachal Pradesh 247.99 270.24 301.09

14 Jammu & Kashmir 405.74 479.01 530.88

15 Jharkhand 352.98 430.91 664.3

16 Karnataka 1003.7 765.87 912.96

17 Kerala 388.23 444.98 306.64

18 Ladakh 14.7 18.79 19.62

19 Lakshadweep 2.11 0.44 2.88

20 Madhya Pradesh 1085.47 1011.57 1123.11

21 Maharashtra 1713.39 1646.17 1699.52

22 Manipur 228.92 135.95 201.28


23 Meghalaya 173.33 192.39 269.69

24 Mizoram 59.32 42.81 100.27

25 Nagaland 159.8 199.3 262.91

26 Odisha 1065.98 923.92 968.8

27 Puducherry 2.78 0.12 4.48

28 Punjab 383.52 75.31 307.87

29 Rajasthan 682.65 974.02 1091.96

30 Sikkim 25.73 20.33 33.49

31 Tamil Nadu 655.38 766.81 880.79

32 Telangana 482.33 550.69 507.87

33 Tripura 186.72 150.52 244.22

34 Uttar Pradesh 2407.55 2721.87 2668.69

35 Uttarakhand 353.65 425.84 288.24

36 West Bengal 668.35 1227.59 1237.56


Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA QUESTION NO.

1919 FOR 11.12.2024 REGARDING “POSHAN ABHIYAAN-NNM” ASKED BY SHRI DR.

V. SIVADASAN


State wise number of beneficiaries under the Mission for the last three years are as follows:

State/UT

2021-22

(March,

2022)*

2022-23

(March, 2023)**

2023-24

(March, 2024)***

Andhra Pradesh       32,66,249            27,90,156               31,11,813

Arunachal Pradesh              3,220                 69,612                    98,584

Assam       38,03,726            36,96,822               32,28,501

Bihar    1,08,44,924         1,01,13,767            1,02,37,019

Chhattisgarh       26,69,348            24,79,194               27,19,453

Goa            72,572                 71,351                    66,431

Gujarat       42,87,408            40,47,017               37,82,803

Haryana         9,76,656            20,63,114               19,57,058

Himachal Pradesh         5,19,957              5,35,090                 5,83,668

Jammu & Kashmir         8,41,588              8,28,512                 8,25,993

Jharkhand       33,51,223            38,14,896               35,46,877

Karnataka       51,29,945            41,54,108               38,93,731

Kerala       25,56,192            24,34,396               22,46,292

Madhya Pradesh       76,00,000            69,52,388               76,63,685

Maharashtra       74,82,163            75,63,738               70,23,466

Manipur         2,70,901              3,56,291                 3,25,195

Meghalaya         4,48,636              4,99,034                 4,53,874

Mizoram         1,25,415              1,53,181                 1,40,457

Nagaland            80,445                 77,654                 1,39,545

Odisha       42,58,234            44,10,963               43,62,151

Punjab            23,698            10,70,391               15,71,589

Rajasthan       49,49,853            48,01,545               44,85,076

Sikkim            35,268                 46,611                    42,095

Tamil Nadu       37,42,141            40,51,228               40,96,366

Telangana       23,95,735            21,96,766               22,04,478

Tripura         3,67,220              3,77,466                 3,70,943

Uttar Pradesh    1,92,18,404         2,18,15,445            2,24,89,122

Uttarakhand         8,38,950              8,57,465                 8,38,440

West Bengal       46,49,064            89,12,810               86,91,556

A & N Islands            18,682                 15,715                    13,212

Chandigarh            58,238                 50,867                    46,530

Delhi         9,19,636              7,11,403                 7,03,630

D & N Haveli            41,268                 34,437                    34,218


Daman & Diu

Laddakh            20,993                 19,213                    18,593

Lakshadweep              3,544                   6,279                      5,343

Puducherry            40,051                 40,708                    37,728


* Beneficiaries include children (6 month-6 years), Pregnant women and Lactating Mothers

** As per Poshan Tracker data for the month of March 2023. Beneficiaries include Children

(0 – 6 years), Pregnant women, Lactating Mothers and Adolescent Girls

*** As per Poshan Tracker data for the month of March 2024. Beneficiaries include Children

(0 – 6 years), Pregnant women, Lactating Mothers and Adolescent Girls


*****

